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JEA’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO 
INTERVENORS’ PROCEDURAL MOTIONS

JEA, by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby responds in opposition to separate 

procedural motions filed by the Sierra Club and Southern Alliance for Clean Energy (“SACE”) 

on March 14, 2014:

1. On August 19, 2013, the prehearing officer issued an Order Consolidating

Dockets and Establishing Procedure (the “OEP”). See Order No. PSC-13-0386-PCO-EU.

Among other things, the OEP set the final hearing date and location and established deadlines for 

filing utility direct testimony, intervenor testimony, and utility rebuttal testimony. 

2. Sierra Club petitioned to intervene in these proceedings on December 18, 2013,

and SACE petitioned to intervene in certain dockets on February 20, 2014.   The Commission 

granted Sierra Club's and SACE's petitions on February 7, 2014, and March 18, 2014, 

respectively. See Order Nos. PSC-14-0097-PCO-EU and PSC-14-0135-PCO-EU. The 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED MAR 21, 2014DOCUMENT NO. 01265-14FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



2

Commission's orders clearly state that “[p]ursuant to Rule 25-22.039, F.A.C., [the intervenor]

takes the case as it finds it.” Id. at 3.

3. On March 14, 2014, Sierra Club and SACE filed separate procedural motions.  

Sierra Club’s motion seeks to: (a) extend Intervenors' direct testimony deadline by six weeks and 

extend the remaining controlling dates by a similar timeframe; (b) expedite discovery by limiting 

the response time to 14 days; and (c) schedule a hearing in central Florida for the

purpose of taking public testimony.   SACE’s motion endorses Sierra Club’s request to

extend the time for filing Intervenor testimony and expedite discovery. In the alternative, SACE

proposes to extend the deadline for filing Intervenor testimony to at least May 19, 2014.

4. Neither motion sets forth good cause to alter the long-established schedule in this 

proceeding at this late date.  Moreover, Sierra Club’s request to expand the hearing schedule is 

unwarranted and would cause the Commission and parties to expend undue resources. All 

stakeholders in the goal setting process will have a full opportunity to be represented at the 

hearing as currently scheduled.  Intervenors’ attempts to restructure the schedule for these

proceedings seven months after the OEP and only two weeks ahead of the utilities’ filing of 

testimony and exhibits are inappropriate and should be denied.

Respectfully submitted this 21st day of March, 2014.

/s/Gary V. Perko___________________
Gary V. Perko (Fla. Bar No. 855898)
Brooke E. Lewis (Fla. Bar No. 710881)
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
P.O. Box 6526
119 S. Monroe Street, Suite 300 (32301)
Tallahassee, FL  32314
Phone:  850.222.7500; Fax:  850.224.8551
gperko@hgslaw.com
blewis@hgslaw.com

Attorneys for JEA
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 
electronic mail and U.S. mail, this 21st day of March, 2014, to the following:

Florida Public Service Commission
Charles Murphy
Lee Eng Tan
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
cmurphy@ psc.state.fl.us
ltan@ psc.state. fl. us

Florida Department of Agriculture and 
Consumer Services
Steven L. Hall, Senior Attorney
407 South Calhoun Street, Suite 520
Tallahassee, FL 32399
Steven.Hall@FreshFromFlorida.com

Florida Power & Light Company 
John Butler/Jessica Cano
700 Universe Blvd
Juno Beach, FL 33408
John.Butler@FPL.com
Jessica.cano@fpl.com

Florida Power & Light Company 
Kevin Donaldson
4200 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33134
kevin.donaldson@fpl.com

Duke Energy Florida
Dianne M. Triplett 
Matthew R. Bernier 
Post Office Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, Florida 
dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com

Duke Energy Florida
Mr. Paul Lewis, Jr.
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7740
paul.lewisjr@duke-energy.com

Tampa Electric Company 
Paula K. Brown, Manager
P.O. Box 111
Tampa, FL 33602
pkbrown@tecoenergy.com

Tampa Electric Company
c/o J. Beasley/J. Wahlen/A. Daniels
Post Office Box 391
Tallahassee, FL 32302
jbeasley@ausley.com
adaniels@ausley.com

JEA
Mr. P. G. Para
21 West Church Street, Tower 16
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3158
parapg@jea.com

Gulf Power Company 
Robert L. McGee, Jr.
One Energy Place
Pensacola, FL 32520-0780
rlmcgee@southernco.com

Gulf Power Company
c/o S. Griffin
P.O. Box 12950
Pensacola, FL 32591-2950
srg@beggslane.com

Sierra Club
Diana Csank
50 F St. NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
Diana.Csank@sierraclub.org

Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
c/o Jon C. Moyle, Jr./Karen Putnal
118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
jmoyle@moylelaw.com
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Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
Alisa Coe
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
acoe@earthjustice.org

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
George Cavros
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334
george@cavros-law.com

Walmart
Robert Scheffel Wright
John T. LaVia, III
1300 Thomaswood Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
schef@gbwlegal.com
jlavia@gbwlegal.com

________/s/Gary V. Perko_________
Attorney




